Pursuant to an agreement entered into in connection with the closing of the VMED O2 JV (the U.K. JV Framework Agreement), Liberty Global and
Telefónica each provide certain services to the VMED O2 JV on a transitional or ongoing basis (collectively, the U.K. JV Services). Pursuant to the terms
of the U.K. JV Framework Agreement, the ongoing services will be provided for a period of two to six years depending on the type of service, while
transitional services will be provided for a period of no less than 12 months after which both parties shall be entitled to terminate based on specified notice
periods. The U.K. JV Services provided by Liberty Global consist primarily of (i) technology and other services and (ii) capital-related expenditures for
assets that will be used by or will otherwise benefit the VMED O2 JV. Liberty Global charges both fixed and variable fees to the VMED O2 JV for the
U.K. JV Services it provides during the term of the U.K. JV Framework Agreement.

F-61

LIBERTY GLOBAL PLC
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2021

Historical
Liberty Global

Contribution of
U.K. JV Entities Liberty Global,

as adjusted
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

Liberty Global
in millions, except share and per share amounts

Revenue $ 3,615.3 $ (1,635.0) $ 1,980.3 $ 74.4 (2) $ 2,054.7
Operating costs and expenses (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization):
Programming and other direct costs of services 1,110.6 (528.5) 582.1 10.2 (3) 592.3
Other operating 524.1 (236.2) 287.9 — 287.9
Selling, general and administrative 676.7 (223.1) 453.6 — 453.6
Depreciation and amortization 634.2 — 634.2 — 634.2
Impairment, restructuring and other operating items, net 44.4 0.3 44.7 — 44.7

2,990.0 (987.5) 2,002.5 10.2 2,012.7
Operating income 625.3 (647.5) (22.2) 64.2 42.0

Non-operating income (expense):
Interest expense (335.1) 230.5 (104.6) — (104.6)
Realized and unrealized gains on derivative instruments, net 811.1 (195.1) 616.0 — 616.0
Foreign currency transaction gains, net 303.1 (125.4) 177.7 — 177.7
Realized and unrealized gains due to changes in fair values of

certain investments and debt, net 194.6 — 194.6 — 194.6
Share of results of affiliates, net 1.7 — 1.7 24.7 (4) 26.4
Other income (expense), net 10.1 (94.9) (84.8) — (84.8)

985.5 (184.9) 800.6 24.7 825.3
Earnings before income taxes 1,610.8 (832.4) 778.4 88.9 867.3

Income tax benefit (expense) (170.5) 174.2 3.7 (2.3) (5) 1.4
Net earnings 1,440.3 (658.2) 782.1 86.6 868.7

Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests (54.9) — (54.9) — (54.9)
Net earnings attributable to Liberty Global shareholders $ 1,385.4 $ (658.2) $ 727.2 $ 86.6 $ 813.8

Basic earnings attributable to Liberty Global shareholders per
share $ 2.41 $ 1.42

Diluted earnings attributable to Liberty Global shareholders per
share $ 2.37 $ 1.39

Weighted average ordinary shares outstanding:
Basic 575,114,550 575,114,550

Diluted 584,622,075 584,622,075

(1)

F-62

LIBERTY GLOBAL PLC
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)

Year ended December 31, 2020

Historical
Liberty Global

Contribution of
U.K. JV Entities Liberty Global,

as adjusted
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

Liberty Global
in millions, except share and per share amounts

Revenue $ 11,980.1 $ (6,076.7) $ 5,903.4 $ 279.7 (2) $ 6,183.1
Operating costs and expenses (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization):
Programming and other direct costs of services 3,437.0 (1,911.9) 1,525.1 38.5 (3) 1,563.6
Other operating 1,777.2 (890.4) 886.8 — 886.8
Selling, general and administrative 2,218.3 (821.7) 1,396.6 — 1,396.6
Depreciation and amortization 2,331.3 (572.0) 1,759.3 — 1,759.3
Impairment, restructuring and other operating items, net 98.6 (23.5) 75.1 — 75.1

9,862.4 (4,219.5) 5,642.9 38.5 5,681.4
Operating income 2,117.7 (1,857.2) 260.5 241.2 501.7

Non-operating income (expense):
Interest expense (1,188.5) 729.1 (459.4) — (459.4)
Realized and unrealized losses on derivative instruments, net (879.3) 537.2 (342.1) — (342.1)
Foreign currency transaction losses, net (1,416.3) (224.3) (1,640.6) — (1,640.6)
Realized and unrealized gains due to changes in fair values

of certain investments and debt, net 45.2 (9.6) 35.6 — 35.6
Losses on debt extinguishment, net (233.2) 177.3 (55.9) — (55.9)
Share of results of affiliates, net (245.3) — (245.3) (473.3) (4) (718.6)
Other income (expense), net 76.1 (359.6) (283.5) — (283.5)

(3,841.3) 850.1 (2,991.2) (473.3) (3,464.5)
Loss before income taxes (1,723.6) (1,007.1) (2,730.7) (232.1) (2,962.8)

Income tax benefit 256.9 (95.2) 161.7 (8.4) (5) 153.3
Net loss (1,466.7) (1,102.3) (2,569.0) (240.5) (2,809.5)

Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests (161.3) — (161.3) — (161.3)
Net loss attributable to Liberty Global shareholders $ (1,628.0) $ (1,102.3) $ (2,730.3) $ (240.5) $ (2,970.8)

Basic and diluted loss attributable to Liberty Global
shareholders per share $ (2.70) $ (4.93)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted 602,083,910 602,083,910

(1)

F-63

LIBERTY GLOBAL PLC
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Represents the impact of the contribution of the U.K. JV Entities to the VMED O2 JV. The revenue and expenses of the U.K. JV Entities represent
the results of transactions with third parties and do not include the results of transactions between Liberty Global and the U.K. JV Entities.

(2) Represents the estimated revenue associated with the U.K. JV Services provided by Liberty Global to the VMED O2 JV pursuant to the U.K. JV